As Rich Team was disposed of on 31st December, 2008,
the results of operations, changes in equity and cash
flows of Rich Team and its subsidiaries (the “Rich Team
Group”) were included in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes
in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows of
the Group for the year ended 31st December, 2008 (date
of disposal) only, and the assets and liabilities of the Rich
Team Group were included in the consolidated statement
of financial position of the Group as at 1st January, 2008
only.

Apart from the aforesaid business combination of entities
under common control, an expense of HK$18,823,000 has
been reclassified from other expenses to administrative
expenses to conform with current year’s presentation.

(a) The effect of those restatements on the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income during the year
ended 31st December 2008 is as follows:

二零零八年
2008

重新分類
Reclassification

共同控制
實體業務

合併的影響
Effect of

business
combination of

entities under
common control

二零零八年
2008

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HKS’000 HKS’000

（原先呈列） （重列）
(originally stated) (restated)

營業額 Turnover
 持續經營業務  Continuing operations 2,144,567 – 381,015 2,525,582
 已終止經營業務  Discontinued operations 841,531 – – 841,531

2,986,098 – 381,015 3,367,113
銷售成本 Cost of sales (2,111,671) – (247,715) (2,359,386)

毛利 Gross profit 874,427 – 133,300 1,007,727
其他收入 Other income 76,984 – 25,241 102,225
銷售及分銷開支 Selling and distribution expenses (190,041) – (29,015) (219,056)
行政開支 Administrative expenses (341,072) (18,823) (37,774) (397,669)
其他開支 Other expenses (74,890) 18,823 – (56,067)

345,408 – 91,752 437,160
財務成本 Finance costs (27,565) – (3,646) (31,211)
應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 3,387 – – 3,387

Annual Report 2009 CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED

For the year ended 31st December, 2009  截至二零零九年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

85

2. 編製基準（續） 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

二零零八年
2008

重新分類
Reclassification

共同控制
實體業務

合併的影響
Effect of

business
combination of

entities under
common control

二零零八年
2008

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HKS’000 HKS’000

（原先呈列） （重列）
(originally stated) (restated)

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation
 持續經營業務  Continuing operations 335,972 – 88,106 424,078
 已終止經營業務  Discontinued operations (14,742) – – (14,742)

321,230 – 88,106 409,336

稅項 Taxation
 持續經營業務  Continuing operations (33,668) – (16,775) (50,443)
 已終止經營業務  Discontinued operations (14,893) – – (14,893)

(48,561) – (16,775) (65,336)

年內溢利 Profit for the year
 持續經營業務  Continuing operations 302,304 – 71,331 373,635
 已終止經營業務  Discontinued operations (29,635) – – (29,635)

272,669 – 71,331 344,000

年內其他全面收入 Other comprehensive income for the year
 換算海外業務的匯兌差額  Exchange differences arising on

  translation of foreign operations 73,615 – 7,612 81,227
 應佔聯營公司的
  其他全面收入

 Share of other comprehensive
  income of associates 524 – – 524

74,139 – 7,612 81,751

年內全面收入總額 Total comprehensive income for the year 346,808 – 78,943 425,751

以下人士應佔年內溢利： Profit for the year attributable to:
 本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company
  持續經營業務   Continuing operations 260,338 – 60,191 320,529
  已終止經營業務   Discontinued operations (23,561) – – (23,561)

236,777 – 60,191 296,968
少數股東權益 Minority interests 35,892 – 11,140 47,032

272,669 – 71,331 344,000

以下人士應佔年內
 全面收入總額：

Total comprehensive income
 for the year attributable to:

 本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company
  持續經營業務   Continuing operations 323,683 – 64,032 387,715
  已終止經營業務   Discontinued operations (23,561) – – (23,561)

300,122 – 64,032 364,154
少數股東權益 Minority interests 46,686 – 14,911 61,597

346,808 – 78,943 425,751

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 二零零九年年報

For the year ended 31st December, 2009  截至二零零九年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

86

2. 編製基準（續）
(b) 載於二零零八年一月一日綜

合財務狀況表的共同控制實
體的業務合併影響如下：

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(b) The effect of business combination of entities under
common control on the consolidated statement
of financial position as at 1st January, 2008 is as
follows:

二零零八年
一月一日

1st january,
2008

共同控制
實體業務

合併的影響
Effect of business

combination of
entities under

common control

二零零八年
一月一日

1st january,
2008

千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （重列）
(originally stated) (restated)

非流動資產 Non-current assets
 物業、廠房及設備  Property, plant and equipment 5,276,940 110,846 5,387,786
 預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 259,986 – 259,986
 投資物業  Investment properties 7,119 – 7,119
 於聯營公司權益  Interest in associates 7,987 – 7,987
 可供銷售投資  Available-for-sale investments 23,933 – 23,933
 商譽  Goodwill 42,443 21,880 64,323
 獨家經營權  Exclusive operating rights 652,368 – 652,368
 技術知識  Technical know-how 35,678 – 35,678
 遞延稅項資產  Deferred tax assets 15,767 – 15,767
 購置物業、廠房及
  設備按金

 Deposit for acquisition of property,
  plant and equipment 17,011 – 17,011

6,339,232 132,726 6,471,958

流動資產 Current assets
 存貨  Inventories 886,505 347 886,852
 應收貿易賬款及
  其他應收款

 Trade and other receivables
1,256,376 7,723 1,264,099

 應收客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due from customers
  for contract work 68,104 20,964 89,068

 預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 8,090 – 8,090
 應收同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 1,797 – 1,797
 可退稅項  Taxation recoverable 4,172 330 4,502
 已抵押銀行存款  Pledged bank deposits 6,030 – 6,030
 銀行結餘及現金  Bank balances and cash 1,715,382 62,071 1,777,453

3,946,456 91,435 4,037,891
分類為持作銷售的資產 Assets classified as held for sale 46,708 – 46,708

3,993,164 91,435 4,084,599

Annual Report 2009 CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED

For the year ended 31st December, 2009  截至二零零九年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

87

2. 編製基準（續） 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

二零零八年
一月一日

1st january,
2008

共同控制
實體業務

合併的影響
Effect of business

combination of
entities under

common control

二零零八年
一月一日

1st january,
2008

千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HKS’000 HKS’000

（原先呈列） （重列）
(originally stated) (restated)

流動負債 Current liabilities

應付貿易賬款及
 其他應付款

 Trade and other payables
2,076,301 21,211 2,097,512

應付客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due to customers for
  contract work 236,896 29,570 266,466

應付同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 1,233,487 – 1,233,487

政府補助金  Government grants 13,221 – 13,221

銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 744,695 64,068 808,763

撥備  Provisions 42,183 – 42,183

應付稅項  Taxation payable 18,266 – 18,266

4,365,049 114,849 4,479,898

流動負債淨值 Net current liabilities (371,885) (23,414) (395,299)

5,967,347 109,312 6,076,659

資本及儲備 Capital and reserves

 股本  Share capital 281,215 – 281,215

 儲備  Reserves 3,245,062 87,457 3,332,519

本公司擁有人應佔股本 Equity attributable to owners
 of the Company 3,526,277 87,457 3,613,734

附屬公司購股權儲備 Share option reserve of a subsidiary 10,840 – 10,840

少數股東權益 Minority interests 713,229 21,855 735,084

4,250,346 109,312 4,359,658

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities

 政府補助金  Government grants 98,746 – 98,746

 銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 1,311,660 – 1,311,660

 長期應付款  Long-term payables 66,026 – 66,026

 其他長期負債  Other long-term liabilities 62,385 – 62,385

 遞延稅項負債  Deferred tax liabilities 178,184 – 178,184

1,171,001 – 1,717,001

5,967,347 109,312 6,076,659

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 二零零九年年報

For the year ended 31st December, 2009  截至二零零九年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

88

2. 編製基準（續）
(c) 載於二零零八年十二月三十

一日綜合財務狀況表的共同
控制實體的業務合併影響如
下：

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(c) The effect of business combination of entities under
common control on the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31st December, 2008 is as
follows:

二零零八年
十二月三十一日

31st December,
2008

共同控制
實體業務

合併的影響
Effect of business

combination
of entities under
common control

二零零八年
十二月三十一日

31st December,
2008

千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （重列）
(originally stated) (restated)

非流動資產 Non-current assets

 物業、廠房及設備  Property, plant and equipment 1,244,440 397,552 1,641,992

 預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 110,514 19,428 129,942

 投資物業  Investment properties 7,909 – 7,909

 於聯營公司權益  Interest in associates 10,272 – 10,272

 可供銷售投資  Available-for-sale investments 8,299 1,141 9,440

 商譽  Goodwill 18,836 23,089 41,925

 獨家經營權  Exclusive operating rights 637,030 – 637,030

 遞延稅項資產  Deferred tax assets - 1,312 1,312

 投資於一家附屬公司
  的按金

 Deposit for investment in a subsidiary
84,940 – 84,940

2,122,240 442,522 2,564,762

流動資產 Current assets

 存貨  Inventories 45,252 6,246 51,498

 應收貿易賬款及
  其他應收款

 Trade and other receivables
205,247 123,065 328,312

 應收客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due from customers for
  contract work 131,997 61,923 193,920

 預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 3,760 68 3,828

 應收同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 11,636 25,699 37,335

 已抵押銀行存款  Pledged bank deposits 740 – 740

 銀行結餘及現金  Bank balances and cash 1,185,086 161,684 1,346,770

1,583,718 378,685 1,962,403

Annual Report 2009 CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED

For the year ended 31st December, 2009  截至二零零九年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

89

2. 編製基準（續） 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

二零零八年
十二月三十一日

31st December,
2008

共同控制
實體業務

合併的影響
Effect of business

combination
of entities under
common control

二零零八年
十二月三十一日

31st December,
2008

千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （重列）
(originally stated) (restated)

流動負債 Current liabilities

 應付貿易賬款及
  其他應付款

 Trade and other payables
873,913 301,259 1,175,172

 應付客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due to customers for
  contract work 316,885 96,938 413,823

 應付同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 239 – 239

 應付直接控股公司款項  Amount due to an intermediate
  holding company _ 17,039 17,039

 銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 68,033 39,757 107,790

 應付稅項  Taxation payable 7,961 9,847 17,808

1,267,031 464,840 1,731,871

流動資產淨值 Net current assets 316,687 (86,155) 230,532

2,438,927 356,367 2,795,294

資本及儲備 Capital and reserves

 股本  Share capital 141,442 – 141,442

 儲備  Reserves 1,807,139 280,266 2,087,405

本公司擁有人應佔股本 Equity attributable to owners
 of the Company 1,948,581 280,266 2,228,847

少數股東權益 Minority interests 234,442 76,101 310,543

2,183,023 356,367 2,539,390

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities

 銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 39,494 – 39,494

 其他長期負債  Other long-term liabilities 73,309 – 73,309

 遞延稅項負債  Deferred tax liabilities 143,101 – 143,101

255,904 – 255,904

2,438,927 356,367 2,795,294

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 二零零九年年報

For the year ended 31st December, 2009  截至二零零九年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

90

2. 編製基準（續）
(d) 載於本集團截至二零零八年

十二月三十一日止年度的每
股基本及攤薄盈利的上述共
同控制實體的業務合併影響
如下：

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(d) The effect of business combination of entities under
common control described above on the Group’s
basic and diluted earnings per share for the year
ended 31st December, 2008 is as follows:

每股基本
盈利的影響
Impact on

basic earnings
per share

每股攤薄
盈利的影響
Impact on

diluted earnings
per share

港元 港元
HK$ HKS

來自持續及
 已終止經營業務

From continuing and discontinued